GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT

Report on Water System Operations for the Month of: March, 2014

The metering period for this report begins on:
February 10, 2014 through March 4, 2014.

The billing period for this report is for the:
February 15, 2014 through March 15, 2014.

The activity period for this report is for the:
March 1, 2014 through March 31, 2014.

Water pumped from all wells in Metering Period = 5.7 mg!
Water used by District in Metering Period 0.3 mg
Water sold in Metering Period 5.1 mg
Water lost to leaks in Metering Period @~ 0.3 mg
Percent of water lost in Metering Period @ 5.3%
Water pumped from all wells in 2014 todate 23.9 mg
Water used by the District in 2014 todate 4.0 mg
Water sold in 2014 to date 17.9 mg
Water lost to leaks in 2014 to date 2.0 mg
Percent of water lost in 2014 to date 8.4%
Accounts billed for water in March ($127,885) 2,683
Accounts billed a late fee in March ($2,404) 293
Accounts 60 days past dve ($2,775) 52
Accounts secured with a lien ($25,447.76¢) 26
Accounts locked off for nonpayment in March ($500) 10
Water quality complaints responded to in Maxrch = 01
Locates requests in Maxch 31
Number of customer valves installed in March 01

1 Million Gallons
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Water Quality Report:

NBWD does not use continuous disinfection on its water supply.
Historically the water systems has been very successful at maintaining
high quality bacteria free water supply. NBWD did have a “out of
Compliance” ™“Coliform Bacteria” event in 2012 but the source of the
contamination was quickly discovered and remedied.

NBWD tests for coliform bacteria five times a month.

Five coliform bacteria samples were collected from the distribution system
submitted to a certified laboratory in March, 2014.

Five of the Samples tested satisfactory.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates disinfection
byproducts in drinking water. NBWD tests for bromate (BrO73) every month.
The treatment plant uses ozone (03) as on oxidant to remove iron.
manganese, and color. One of NBWD’s raw water benign constituents is
bromide (br™). If the dose of ozone is too high then the extra ozone not
used to oxidize iron, manganese, and color will convert bromide to bromate
(Br™ + 03 - BrO73). According to the EPA, some people who drink water
containing bromate in excess of the maximum contaminant level (MCL) of
0.010 mg/1 have and increased risk of getting cancer.

NBWD tests for bromate once a month.
Test one result <0.005 mg/L (satisfactory)

In addition to federal and state mandated water quality tests The
Treatment Plant Operator (TPO) monitors the water quality at the treatment
plant and in the distribution system. The reasons of the extra water
quality monitoring is to monitor the quality of the our source water,
verify the treatment plant is operating at peak efficiency, and maintain
the highest quality water possible is being delivered to our ratepayers.
The water gquality monitoring is part of the operation and maintenance
plan.

In the treatment plant the raw water (well water) quality is tested
regularly to monitor seasonal, inter-annual, and historical fluctuations.
The TPO monitors eight constituents of the raw water. They are iron (Fe),
manganese (Mn), color (Clr), pH, temperature(F°), tannic acid (Ta), silica
(S1i02), ammonia (NHz). The treatment plant is designed to remove iron,
manganese, and color. The TPO monitors iron, manganese, and color to
establish a baseline for removal efficiency of the treatment plant and to
record raw water historical quality fluctuations. The TPO test for pH,

temperature, tannic acid, silica, and ammonia because fluctuations in
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these constituents require adjustments to the operation protocols in the
treatment plant and affect the quality of the finished water.

The TPO tests the finished water (post treatment) before it goes to
storage for the same constitutes at the raw water. All of this data is
recorded every day. The general manager reviews the data regularly with
the TPO to discuss trends and review operation protocols.

In the distribution system the TPO regularly tests for five drinking water
constituents but may test for others Dbased on conditions. The TPO
regularly tests for color , temperature , pH, taste, and odor,. The TPO
bases his need for reactionary water main flushing on the results of these
tests.

If the color is between 15hu and 30hu the water main will be scheduled
for a flush within the next week. If the color is above 30hu it will be
scheduled for a flush within the next 24 hours.

If the temperature is above 60°F the water main will be scheduled for a
flush within the next week. If the water temperature is above 65°F it
will be scheduled for a flush within the next 24 hours.

If the pH is below 6.8 or above 8.5 the water main will be scheduled for
a flush within the next 24 hours.

If the TPO detects a taste or odor condition the water main will be
scheduled for a flush within the next 24 hours.

NBWD is scheduled to test for the following contaminates during 2014:

Arsenic: Raw Water arsenic levels are slightly above the MCL (10 ug/L?).
The Treatment Plant reduces the residuals to below the MCL as the chart
below indicates:

Arsenic
9.4
ug/L <2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
@ North Wellfield Raw @ North Wellfield Finished @ South Wellfield Raw 0O South Wellfield Finished
2 Ug/L is microgram per liter or part per billion. There are 100,000 drops of water in a gallon. One

drop

of Arsenic in 1,000 gallons would be approximately 10 ug/L.
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Distribution Water Qualtity:
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DWSRF Projects:

Project 129 - Supply and Treatment Project. The water samples have been
analyzed by the laboratory. The water quality is very good with the
exception of well number three showing a trace of a herbicide in the water.
The concentration is very low and there is a possibility of a contaminated
sample. We will be retesting for that particular contaminate when the well

are pilot tested in the near future.

Fund Beginning Funds Expended 30% Forgiveness-
Balance 3/31/14 Fund Balance to-Date Earned
$2,190,631 $303,209 $1,887,422 $90,963

Project 121 - Water Main Project.

The Water Main Project is 99% complete. There are a few items left on the
punch list and we are waiting for Pacific County Public Works to approve
the restoration of the Right-of-Way. WSDOT is reviewing the findings of

the Certified Forester (see attached).

Fund Beginning Balance Loan Fee Funds Expended 3/31/14 Fund Balance

$891,123 $8,823 $629,064 $392,254

Water Revenue Bond Project Fund:

No funds were expended for the Water Revenue Bond Project Fund in March.

Description of Cost Funds Expended Fund Balance

$1,162,392.64

Cost of Issuance $25,775.00 $1,136,617.64
Wiegardt Property Purchase $121,874.39 $1,014,742.75
Driftmier Architects $6,417.47 $1,008,325.78
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227th Lane Customer Generated Infrastructure:

The 227" Lane water main is 100% complete. The Board will be considering
a Resolution to accept the project at the April 21, 2014 regular meeting.

245" Street Water Main Loop Project:

We are still waiting on WSDOT to issue the permit for the crossing of SR
101.

Safety Meeting Minutes:

North Beach Water District staff meet for their monthly Safety meeting on
the first Monday of the December.

Robert Hunt was involved in an automobile accident with one of the
District’s vehicles in March. The incident involved another vehicle. There
were no injuries but there was property damage to both vehicles. Pacific
County Sheriff’s Deputy were called to the scene. Both vehicles were towed
from the scene by Hill Auto Body and Towing of Ocean Park. The District’s
insurance provider, Enduris, was contacted that day and provided needed
assistance. In accordance with the District’s policy as found in the
employee manual, Mr. Hunt submitted to a post-accident drug screening test.
The accident happened at approximately 5:00 PM. Mr. Hunt arrived at the
testing facility in Astoria Oregon by 11:00 the next morning.

Attachments:

o Damaged Tree Report
o Water Sample Results
o Coliform Bacteria Sample Results
o Bromate
o DOC Vender Distribution Form for 01-03-2014 thru 02-03-2014 DM12-952-
129 (Supply and Treatment Project)
o DOC Vender Distribution Form for 01-03-2014 thru 02-03-2014 DM12-952-
121 (Water Main Project)
o Surfside November/December Report

End of Report
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Lecture Forest Consulting

March 28, 2014

William Neal

Manager

North Beach Water District
Ocean Park, WA

RE: REQUESTED TREE DAMAGE ANALYSIS
Dear Mr, Neal,

You requested that I analyze a tree located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Bay
Avenue (Highway 103) and U Street in Ocean Park, WA. I was provided with photographs of a
tree root damaged during the course of installing a waterline within the last several weeks. 1 was
asked to provide my professional opinion concerning the impact of the damage to the tree root
and the future effects on the health and stability of the standing tree.

Attached are: (1) a vicinity map showing the location of the tree in Ocean Park; (2) an aerial
view map of the location of the specific tree; (3) pictures of the damage to the tree root during
construction work; and, (4) my resume.

[ personally visited and inspected the tree on Monday, March 28", It is 26-28 inch diameter at
breast height, approximate 60-70 feet tall Sitka spruce tree common to the Long Beach Peninsula,
and estimated to be 45 years old.

The attached photographs of the damage to the easterly tree root would be classitfied as “major”
tree damage. Any root damage to spruce would be considered major, because it opens the tree to
direct inoculation from common root rot fungi. Sitka spruce in this area is highly susceptible to
root rot and heart rot fungi common to the area. Within the next several years, root rot fungi will

infect the damaged root and spread to the adjacent roots of the tree. Then, over time, the fungi
will spread to the entire root system and spread upward into the bole of the tree (heart rot).

P.O. Box 445  Seaview, WA 98644 (360)642-7891 email: billlecture@charter.net
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Page 2- Analysis Letter to Mr. Neal

The infection in the tree will eventually result in weakened tree roots and weakened tree bole
strength. Then due to its diseased and weakened condition, the spruce tree will become very
susceptible to typical winter storm winds from the southwest direction so common in our coastal
area. Directly due to major damage to the spruce tree’s root during recent excavation work, it is
my opinion that within 10 years the spruce tree will develop significant root and bole rot then
eventually blow down in a typical winter storm in the direction of the prevailing storm winds—
from the southwest to the northeast direction (towards the intersection of Bay Avenue and U
Street).

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

/(/)(/;{‘Er.}, et }z N

William Lecture
Certified Forester
Lecture Forest Consulting
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RESUME

WILLIAM LECTURE

dba- Lecture Forest Consulting, LLC
P.O. Box 445
Seaview, WA 98644

(360)642-7891

Professional Associations

e Member of the Society of American Foresters since 1971.

Certifications

o Certified Forester #3120 with the National Society of American Foresters.
Education

o Bachelor Degree, Forest Management, 1973. University of Washington.
e Masters Degree, Forest Soils, 1974. University of Washington.
e Forest Land Appraising, 1985. World Forestry Center.

Forestry/Engineering Experience

e 1970-1975. Miscellaneous forestry work with the US Forest Service, Weyerhaeuser
Company, University of Washington- College of Forest Resources, and Oregon Department
of Forestry (Astoria, Forest Grove, & Salem).

o 1976-1990. Management Unit Forester with Oregon Department of Forestry- Astoria District.
Involved in planning, engineering, cruising, appraising, marketing, and administering parcels
of State timber within the 76,000 acre Jewell Unit.

e 1991-2003. Operations Manager of the Clatsop State Forest, Astoria District, Oregon
Department of Forestry (136,000 acres). Involved in supervising 5 functional units in the
Astoria District responsible for planning, engineering, appraising, and marketing timber sales.
In addition, responsible for all land acquisitions and land exchanges (involving approximately
20,000 acres), reforestation activities, maintaining state lands, and the district recreation
program. Retired from the Oregon Department of Forestry after 32 years.

e 2007-2012. Willapa Forester for The Nature Conservancy (Ellsworth Creek Preserve) &
Willapa National Wildlife Refuge. All planning, contracting, supervising, implementing,
budgeting, & engineering on 15,000 acres located in South Willapa Bay, WA.

e 2012-present. President/Owner of Lecture Forest Consulting, LLC. Formed to assist various
land owners in all forestry related matters, such as: timber cruising, timber and forest land
appraising, management planning, timber marketing, developing timber sale contracts,
contract oversight, reforestation, and young stand management.
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Lecture Forest Consulting

March 28, 2014

William Neal

Manager

North Beach Water District

Ocean Park, WA

RE: REQUESTED TREE DAMAGE ANALYSIS
Dear Mr. Neal,

Enclosed is a detailed report of my time, mileage, and expenses associated with the above
requested work. Due this billing cycle is

$ 316.50.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

.‘.ﬁ (/‘r//}dﬂbyt—‘ Z;_

William Lecture
Certified Forester

P.O. Box 445 Seaview, WA 98644 (360)642-7891 email: billlecture@charter.net
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(ALS) Enuironmental
1317 8. 13th Avenue ¢ Kelso, WA 98626

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS
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(ALS) Enuvironmental
1317 8. 13th Avenue + Kelso, WA 98628

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS
Date Sample Collected
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(ALS)  Enuirormmental ; f ed an ihis drinking ‘:/*»,Jaéez' e
1317 8. 13th Avenue ¢ Kelso, WA 98626

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS

Date Sample Collected Time Sample County
3 Y /) LE zioue??i oA~ e
onth Day Year e 127 wleM ;ﬁ LTV
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#£3. Raw Water Source Sample (Population of 1,000 or fess) o 10 court. “Excess hwhﬂu means that partioulat

i
[ E.coli — GWR source sample Unsatisfactory routine lab number. s interare with the interpretation of lest results, “Turbid Cull
. o 1 7 means overgrowt ik of other bacteria can interfere with coliform ¢
[ Fecal -Surface, GWI, some springs | —% - - e s e — ¥ oan f mox indicating an unsuftabla lest is checked, the pres
sectaria could not be determined
H for testing :

] Other Unsatisfactory routine collect date:

(s | | T

L new Sampl

) - Chiorinated: Yes _ No __
Public systems must provide source number from W
Chiorine Residual: Total Free sived within o
#4 '] Sample Collected for Information Only
investigative ______ Construction / Repairs _____ Other
LAB USE ONLY DRINKING WATER RESULTS ~ LAB USE ONLY
7] Unsatisfactory Tolal Coliform Present and fgvﬁatésfacwry ETHTIONAL INFORMATION:
1 E.coli present [ E.cofi absent ) t your local heatth department OR the laboratory wh
g SETIT of Haealth, Drinking d
Replacement Sample Required:
77 Sample too old (30 hours) ] TNTC 1 D —
. . b DOH - (3680) 236-3030
{_] Improper Container {1 Turbid culture o Cmmry - (360) 414-5509
County - (800) 562-6130
Bacterial Density Results: Plate Count fml. E.coll 1100ml. County - {3603 875-0356
Total Coliform_ __100ml. Fecal Coliform __J100mi.

Method Code: X

MICR- A j)?ﬁ .
Date Analyzed & »j 3&‘“ of “Bata Rapcr&ed
Sample Number (DOHnumtkl gt odsy D1 L1 NEA Lub Use Only:

01 7 - 2%9FD . | eoic Al L

60 ‘ 04/18/14




(ALS) Enuvironmental
1317 S. 13th Avenue e Kelso, WA 98626

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS

Date Sample Collected Time Sample County
Coliected
/:Z)l 24 ] I % lﬁAM C o
Yoar ~ 2= Ciem ¥ . ag 3y

Type of Water System (check only one box)
T Group A

{71 Private Household
[} Group B [T} Other ___

Group A and Group B Systems — Provide from Water Facilities Inventory (WF1):

mw 6 5 0O O O C
System Name: /%i/ } S\j\v\ ‘é@@‘{»m W%, :ﬁea

Contact Person: A um j’\v/@(;ﬂ

Day Phone: (Lj%;{;)w(;; S- Y14y

Cell Phone: (A7)~ JUN-(LLE

Eve. Phone: (g - 44 - OO 65 FAX (50~ (- b

Send results to: {Print full name, address and zip code)

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample collected by (name)W A K ! /’f\/@@z {,{w{ S

%peciﬁc location where sample collected: Special instructions or comments:

e 7
LpR00 S uf@‘w(\c;ﬁ Rd Creend

Type of Sample (MUST CHECK ONLY ONE BOX OF #1 THROUGH #4 LISTED BELOW)

#1. E\Rautm& Distribution Sample #2 Repeat Sample (after unsat. routine)
Chiorinated: Yes_ No % [ Distribution System
Chiorine Residual: Total___ Free___ {1 Source Groundwater Rule (GWR)

#3. Raw Water Source Sample (Population of 1,000 or less)

[7] E.cofi - GWR source sample Unsatisfactory routine lab number;

{71 Fecal —Surface, GWI, some springs 0 1 _Z_ e e e e e
[} Other Unsatisfactory routine collect date:

s i | / /
) - Chiorinated: Yes _____ No _
Public systems must provide source number from WF1
Chiorine Residuat: Total Free_
#4 ] Sample Collected for Information Only
Investigative . Construction/Repairs ____ Other .
LAB USE ONLY DRINKING WATER RESULTS LAB USE ONLY

[ Unsatisfactory Total Coliform Present and
[ E.cofi absent

ﬂgaﬁsfactory

[7] E.coli present

Replacement Sample Reguired:
{1 Sample oo old (»30 hours) [ TNTC

{71 tmproper Container [ Turbid culiure

Bacterial Density Results: Plate Count fml. E.coli 100m.

Total Coliform J100ml. Fecal Coliform__ /100mi.

Method Code: -4 ~ Dalg,Timg and Termp Received: ¢ ¥
MICR- AP f’*'? z d 024 (7

Date Analyzed LI fé il \Dége Rei}cﬁed' af’“«’)j ?ﬁﬂ Y

Sample Nurnber (DOH nufial i h@dghy) B 111 Nealliabise Ony: age 19
01 7 - D89¥ S Bolic. 2 ﬁ,,,ygyff@

s from aty sampls

teriolom

ystam %=‘ net ;ﬁmau by prot
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(ALS) Enuironmental
1317 . 13th Avenue ¢ Kelso, WA 98626

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS

Date Sample Collected Time Sample County
-~ Collected
7
f; 1AW m 1o S LIAM ) .
Wonth Day Year REANSOLIET Ny = o ¢ &H gi Ie

Type of Water System (check only one box) ["] Private Household

EGr@upA ™ Group B [ Other ____

Group A and Group B Systems — Provide from Water Facilities Inventory (WFI):
m o & QO O OC

System Name: / /'
ystem Name /i/ ) f“i\fL,\ %@(&QL\ \/\/ﬁ €

Contact Person: W Vgomn Veed

Day Phone: (3{£7) W{pggw Ly k

Celi Phone: (Eﬁ@ )G Y {Fis

Eve. Phone: (407 )~ ] q"@@ s

FAX L0 ) - (& Hipu]

Send results to: {Print full name, address and zip code)

%. Creean.. %’) s O @ﬁ%’..‘f...?a‘&wi@w

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample collected by (name) ‘K
N
/ﬁ s M(Z TS e

Spemﬁc location where sample collected: e~ Special instructions or comments:
R L UhEL Oteen B
*2%:‘; Kw

Type of Sample (MUST CHECK ONLY ONE BOX OF #1 THROUGH #4 LISTED BELOW)

# .N@uﬁm Distribution Sample #2 Repeat Sample (after unsat. routine)

Chioﬁnated: Yes No &

Chiorine Residual: Total Free

[ Distribution System

{71 Source Grouncwater Rule (GWR)
(Population of 1,000 or less)

#3 Raw Water Source Sample
Unsatisfactory routine lab number:

{1 Fecal -Surface, GWI, some springs 017 -__
7] Other Unsatisfaclory routine collect date:

i / /
Ls] | |
Chiorinated: Yes ___ No

Public systerns must provide source number from Wt

{1 E.coli ~ GWR source sample

Chlorine Residual: Total______Free

B4 ] Sample Collected for Information Only

Investigative Construction / Repairs _ Other

LABUSEONLY ~ DRINKING WATER RESULTS  LAB USE ONLY

[7] Unsatisfactory Total Coliform Present and
[ E.colf absent

ﬁSatiﬁ?aciow

1 E.coli present

Replacement Sample Required:

73 Sample too ofd (»30 hours) ] TNTC |5 .
{1 Improper Container 7] Turbid culture
Bacierial Density Results: Plate Count iml. Ecoli /100mi.
Tolad Coliform______ /100ml.  FecalColiform____ _/100mi.
Method Code: e Date, Time and Temp Recesveci
MICR- T 11‘% B A
Date Analyzed oxlasfis . Daté Repote C‘?’-‘)/’&’E
Sample Nurmber {DOH P v bﬂ%h‘@ digits) D -'— ITNeal Lab Use Only:
01 7 - :?ﬁ?:%ﬁ;- ...... o.nir Af 2 efid

%Z‘M

[otati

Gifice &

u"{

insutficient «/ul,mw.

SUITABLE: ﬂm%mme i z»'e/:éim@

countmg «mpﬂm mu
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n
:mmwe HEE st D
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=

7 bact wfm coliform a
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ALS Environmental
A 1317 South 13th Avenue
ALS Kelso, WA 98626

SO ST, BROMATE TEST PANEL
(Bromate by EPA Methods 300.1)
for the State of Washington

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Date Collected: (mmiopivy) 03/24/14 System Group Type: (A,B,Other): A
\Water System 1D Number: 63000C System Name: North Beach Water
Lab Sample Number: 01729101 County: Pacific
Sample Location: 2212 272" st. Source Number(s): S06
Sample Purpose: Date Received: 03/25/14
Select One Date Analyzed: 03/25/14
X RC- Routine/Compliance Date Reported: 04/04/14
C- Confirmation Comments: K1402910-001
Investigative
Other(specify)
Sample Composition: Sample Type: (Select One)
Select One Pre-Treatment/Raw
X S- Single Source X Post-Treatment/Finished
B- Blended (List multiple source numbers) Unknown
C- Composite Sample Collected by:  Nick Morrison
D- Distribution sample Phone Number: 360-665-4144
Send Report to: North Beach Water Bill to: Same
DOH # ANALYTES RESULTS|UNITS SRL TRIGGER| MCL Method  |Analyst
0419 |BROMATE <0.005 mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.010 300.1 NB
NOTES:

SRL (State Reporting Level):indicates the minimum reporting level required by the Washington Department of Health (DOH).
Trigger Level: DOH Drinking Water Response Level. Systems with compounds detected at concentrations in excess of this level are
required to take additional samples. Contact your regional DOH office for further information.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): If the contaminant amount exceeds the MCL, immediately contact your regional DOH office.
NA (Not Analyzed): in the results column indicates this compound was not included in the current analysis.

ND (Not Detected): in the results column indicates this compound was analyzed and not detected at a level greater than or equal to
the SRL.

<(0.00X): indicates the compound was not detected in the sample at or above the concentration indicated.

(lab mdl) lower than the SRL.

Comments:

Author: Bill Neal Page 21 of 60 04/18/14



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RGENCT NUNEER Shorl Coda Commacca Contract Numbat
VOUCHER DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PO BOX 42526 1030 DM12'952"1 29
OLYMPIA, \WA 98504-2525
VENDOR OR CLAIMANT (Warrant is to be payable to:) INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR OR CLAIMANT:
Submit this form 10 claim payment for materials, merchandise, or services.
Shew complele detal for each tem
North Beach Water District Vendor's Certfieale: The indevidual signing this voucher below warrants they have the authority to do 50 a5
Po BOX 61 8 autharized and on the bzhalf of the ently identfiad in the Vendor/Client secton. The individusl signing below certifies
undzr penaity of perjury that the fems and totals Ested herein are proper charges for materials, merchandse or
Ocean Park WA’ 98640 senvices furnished to the State of Washinglon, 2nd thal all goods furnished and'cr senvices rendered have been
providad without dseriminaSion because of age, sex, marital status, race creed, color, natianal orign, handicap,
religion or Vietnam efa or disabled velerans status,
Contact Person: Jack McCarty
Fhone: (360) 665-4144 W
Contract Period 11/29/2012 - 11/29/2036 By:
Report Period 37472014 - 372672014 (SIGN IN BLUE INK)
General Manager 4/7/2014
(TITLE) (DATE)
Oniginal Contract Amount $2,190,631
Loan Fee (if any) $0
Date DESCRIPTION Budget Previously Requested | Amount of This Invoice Award Remaining Balance
Net Contract Amount $2,190,631 $265,035.60 $1,925,595
Request #11
3/14/2014  |Invoice #14-210 / Robinson Noble / Wellfield Development $7,906.45
31412014 |Invoice #13224.01-12 / Gray & Osborne / Well Drilling & Tesling $2,631.80
310/2014  |Invoice #51-252501-0 / ALS Enviromental / New Well Water Sampling $1,375.00
3/26/2014 |Progress Estimate #6 / Bison Well Drilling & Septic / New Well Drilling $27,537.64
Totals $39,450.89 $1,886,145
lihl:h: Year | Dollars | Coding PROGRAM APPROVAL e indvdal 536g Ins vorcher w2273 iy haia re a0ty 12 600 s vaurrer) DATE
GO OATE CURRERT DOC. O, REFEREHCE DOCHO. venoor nuuser e surrix SWV0110176 00
ACCOUNT NO. ASD KUMBER VENDOR MESSAGE
27010
su8
TRANS i
CODE | MASTER INDEX 5UB08J 08J GL Acer suBsiD AMOUNT INVOICE
DM12-952-129
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING PREPARER FOR PAYHENT DATE WARRANT TOTAL
|i-:com¢1ma APPROVAL FOR PAYNENT DATE
Author: Bill Neal Page 22 of 60 04/18/14
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WASHINGTON STATE

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ASERCY WOEER Shord Coda Commerca Contract Numbar

Form
A19-1A

VOUCHER DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PO BOX 42525
OLYHMPIA, WA 98504-2625

1030 DM12-952-121

VENDOR OR CLAIMANT (Warrant is to be payable to:)

North Beach Water District
PO Box 618
Ocean Park WA, 98640

INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR OR CLAIMANT:

Submit this ferm to clalm payment for malerials, merchandsse, or senvices.
Show complate detad for each ftem,

Vendar's Ceriificate; The individual slaning this voucher below warrarits they have the authority to doso as.

|authorized and on the behaf of the entty identified in the Vendor/Clent section. Tha indrvidual signing below certfies

under penalty of perjury that the items and totals Isted hereln are proper charges for malerials, merchandsa or

Isenvices furmishad to the State of Waskington, and that all goods furmished and'or senices rendered have been

providzd wihout dscrimination because of age, sex, marital status, race creed, color, national origin, handicap,
refigion or Vietnam era or disablad veterars slatus.

Contact Person:

Jack McCarty

Phone: (360) 665-41 44
Contract Period 11-29-2012 thru 11-29-2036 By:
|REPGRT PERIOD 37472014 - 47272014 (SIGN IN E INK}
General Manager 41712014
(TITLE) (DATE)
Original Gontract Amount $891,123]
Loan Fee (if any) $8,823
Date DESCRIPTION Budget Previously Requested | Amount of This Invoice Award Remaining Balance
Net Contract Amount $882,300 $490,045.91 $392,254
Request #9 |
3412014 |Involce #13223.01-4 | Gray & Osborne / Water Main Project Management $22,302,12
3/28/12014  [William Lecture / Tree Damage Analysis / Damaged During Water Main Install $316.50
4/212014  |Progress Eslimate #4 / Big River Excavating / Water Main Intallation $107,970.59
Totals $130,589.21 $261,665
s Year | Dollars | Coding PRGGRmmML {a ndndal oo s vourher wamzts ey Paus e 2oty la ean s veucher) DATE
il pratlduen i bF FEEFREREERORHO, vexoor kuner asd surrx SYWV0110176 00
ACCOUNT NO. ASD KUMBER VENDOR MESSAGE
suB
TRANS sua
CODE HASTER INDEX SU8 03) 08) GL ACCT SUBSID AMOUNT INVOICE
DM12-952-121
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING PREPARER FOR PAYMENT DATE WARRANT TOTAL
ACCOUNTING APPROVAL FOR PAYNENT DATE
Author: Bill Neal Page 23 of 60 04/18/14
Prepared on 4/7/2014



Water;
Weter Systiam Managa™s

Report on water system operations for the month of March, 2014

Water production and use report:
The metering period is from February 28, 2014 to March 31, 2014.

The water department pumped 5.6 million gallons from the J-Well field
in the March metering period.

The water department used 0.7 million gallons of water backwashing the
filter and flushing water mains in the March metering period.

The water department read 796 service meters on March 28, 2014. Those
service meters recorded 1.3 million gallons of water use in the March
metering period.

The water department recorded 3.6 million gallons of water as unmetered
water use in the March metering period.

Water Use Comparison Chart
Water Pumped From J-Wells

14.0

12.0

[y
o
(=]

Million Gallons
o ®
(=} (=)

iy
=3

2.0

00 Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2011 3.8 3.5 4.5 4.6 4.9 7.4 9.7 114 8.1 44 3.5 3.6
m2012 3.6 3.8 3.5 43 6.3 4.8 8.6 11.9 9.2 6.9 4.9 45
2013 43 43 4.9 5.5 6.7 13.3 12.0 9.8 7.6 5.1 3.7 6.6
02014 4.6 5.0 5.6
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Water Use Efficency Chart
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Raw and finished water quality report:

The Surfside water department operates a water treatment plant that is
designed to reduce the iron and manganese levels in the raw water (well
water). The Environmental Protection Agencies (EPA) has set Secondary
Maximum Contaminant Levels (SMCL) for iron (Fe) at .3 mg/L and manganese
(Mn) at .05 mg/L. The J-Wells water exceed the EPA SMCL for both iron
and manganese.

The EPA has set an SMCL for color at 15 HU. The J-Wells water exceed the
EPA SMCL for color. The treatment plant was not designed to reduce color
in the raw water. The water department is able to reduce the color by a
respectable percentage with the current treatment plant but the equipment
will not reduce the color to below the SMCL.

Factors such as pH and water temperature affect the operation of the
treatment plant. The water department closely monitors all of these water
quality constituents and makes adjustments to the chemical and treatment
plant operation as water quality changes happen throughout the year.

Water Temperature - Raw - Storage Color Raw - Treated
640 60
62.0 50 N 48
60.0 w0 10
58.0 3
30 27
20

10

Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

W Avg. Raw Water Temp. - °F B Avg. Reservoir Water Temp. - °F l Avg. Raw Water Color - hu B Avg. Treated Water Color - hu
Iron Raw - Treated Manganese Raw - Treated

-

Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

B Avg. Raw Water Iron - mg/L B Avg. Treated Water Iron - mg/L B Avg. Raw Water Manganese - mg/L B Avg. Treated Water Manganese - mg/L
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Tannin Raw - Treated

Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

B Avg. Reservoir Water Tannin. - mg/L

B Avg. Raw Water Tannin. - mg/L

pH Raw - Treated

Jan. Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

B Avg. Treated Water pH.

B Avg. Raw Water pH

J-Wellfield Report

Chloride - Raw Well Water
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g | 2
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1T ™
T

-57.0

Well J-1 - With Well Pumping (measuring cone of depression)

Well J-5

-54.0 +
-55.0
-56.0

58.0
-59.0
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- Distribution Water

Average Chlorine Residual
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Distribution Water Quality Report
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67.00

Average Temperature - Distribution Water
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March, 2014 Project Reports:

WMR:

The water department crew concentrated on the WMR project in March. The work
along 306" from J Place to O Place is complete. The work is progressing along

O Place moving north.

The work is still slow going due to an abundance of

other underground infrastructure in the Right-of-Way. Considering the local
conditions, the crew is getting as much pipe and fittings installed as possible

as the map to the left illustrates.

Blue lines show the water main

=

Qoth DI

that has been replaced since
January 2014.

Newell Masonfy
& Constructio

Red lines show the water main
planned to be replaced during 2014.

Mapdata ©2014 Google 200 ft

Green lines show the water main

Author:

CD planned to be replaced in 2015.

Yellew dots show where fire

i hydrants will be placed. The one
i with a blue outline is installed.
The ones with red outlines are
planned to be installed before the

A 4

end of the 2014 WMR project.

You will find a budget to date for
the WMR project attached to this
report.

Bill Neal
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MIP:

The meters and meter setters and other parts have been delivered and
securely stored in Surfside facilities. The meter installation project
will begin in June, 2014. You will find a budget to date for the WMR
project attached to this report.

Oysterville Loop Project:

The 2008 Water System Plan identified several Capital Improvement
projects to improve the distribution system. Capital Improvement Project
D4-A called for the installation an

8-inch water main along
Oysterville Road west of I Street
and loop back into the 8-inch water
main on G Street to the North and

T gim}af G Street to the South via an

@ existing and new easements from

Oysterville Road

9

/\ Surfcrest Condominium Association.

The Dbenefit of this project 1is

240tk Dl

701 Oysterville Road

improved water flow, pressure, and

access to the members north of

G St

Oysterville Road by adding a

. second point of entrance to the

-h~h-;;;:ﬁﬁamf~—~ distribution system north of

Feice Oysterville Road. The improved

“‘-—~—~______‘____-_-_ hydraulic capacity and reliability

to the distribution system north

of Oysterville Road is the
justification for this project.

5 eTelva N o Bk

It 1is the Water Department’s
intention, with Board approval and
baring budget constraints, to
complete that project in 2015. The
project includes the abandonment
of a 4” water main that is located
in a utility easement shown in the

drawing to the left.
Red line shows the 4” water main that will is to be abandoned.
Blue lines show the existing water mains.
Green lines show where the proposed Oysterville loop will be installed.
Gold Lime shows the 2” where the existing 2” water main is located.

There is an existing 2” water main on the north side of Oysterville Road
west of I Street that extends from the intersection of I Street and
Oysterville Road to the Beach Approach. It conveys water to 701
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Oysterville Road and several properties to the south of Oysterville Road
west of I Street.

There are nine properties to the west of I Street south of Oysterville
Road that have water taps off of the 4”7 water main that is to be
abandoned.

The Water Department, as part of the MIP project, installed a new service
off of the existing 2” water main on the north side of Oysterville Road
for the nine properties that have taps off of the 4” water main to be
decommissioned.

The next step is to switch the properties from the current service (47
water main to be decommissioned) to the new service (installed in 2013
as part of the MIP). These members did not ask to have their water
service relocated. The work is being done to improve the efficiency of
the water system and so the cost should be incurred by Surfside.

The water system manager recommends the Board authorize the work be
completed by the Surfside Crew. The estimated cost of the work 1is
$3,600.00 (9 X $400). The water system manager recommends funds for
this project be authorized by the Board from the contingency fund.

Surfside’s Attorney has prepared an Authorization and Hold Harmless
Agreement to be used for the above project. There are two versions of
the agreement for the Board’s consideration. One version includes an
Attorney’s Fees Clause and one version excludes the Attorney’s Fees
clause. The Business Manager will present both versions of the Agreement
to the Board asking the Board to approve one version for use with this
project.

Chloroform Reduction Pilot Test:

The pilot test begun in Late February, 2014. The activated carbon
manufactured by Calgon appears to holding up better than the activated
carbon manufactured by Siemens. The engineer will Dbe providing a
progress report on the pilot test in the coming weeks. We have sent some
water samples to the laboratory for analysis as well as gathering more
on site data. This is a long term pilot study. A final report is not
expected for up to 12 months.

Commercial Water Rates for 2014:

Currently Surfside charges all of its business enterprise members a water
use rate of $1.50 per 100 cubic feet of water used. They also charge
one of their business enterprise members a meter fee of $65.00 per month.

Surfside’s Articles of Incorporation state that Surfside will enter into
a written contract with all of its Dbusiness enterprises located on
properties designated as “commercial property” and that water use will
be charged at a metered rate according to the written contract.
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Article 8. 3. C & d states:

“1. A "commercial property" as used herein shall include all properties
upon which a business is conducted and shall include but not be limited
to condominiums and multiple dwellings which are rented or leased within
Division V and VI of Surfside Estates.”

Article 8. 3. C & d states:

“c. A written contract shall be negotiated and entered into between all
business enterprises and Surfside Homeowners Association for community
services and utilities prior to services being rendered. Pre-existing
businesses shall negotiate and enter into such a contract a reasonable
time after the effective date of this article.”

“d. All water furnished to business enterprises shall be metered and
costs collected according to said contract as referred to in 3c above.”

I have asked Surfside’s Business Manager to provide me copies of the
written contracts between Surfside and its business enterprises located
on commercial properties for water service so that I can review them for
compliance. After I have reviewed the contracts I will report my
findings to the Board of Trustees.

The water system manager recommends the following:

Water Use Rate:

Current Water Use Rate: $1.50 per 100 cubic feet
Proposed Water Use Rate: $1.80 per 100 cubic feet
The above represents a 20% rate increase. The rate increase is based

on the increased operational cost consisting of labor, materials,
utilities, supplies, and regulatory compliance. The above rate is
considerable less than that charged by public water systems in the area
as the chart below shows:

North Beach Water District: $2.10 per 100 cubic feet
(the rate is for all water use each month)

City of Long Beach: $4.95 per 100 cubic feet
(the rate starts after the first 400 cubic feet each month)

City of Ilwaco $3.85 per 100 cubic feet
(the rate is for all water use each month)

Major Equipment Repairs:

The water department equipment needed significant repairs in February
and March.

The Freightliner 70L Dump Truck has a water leak in the engine. Several
mechanics attempted to diagnose the problem. In the end the problem was
determined to be a head gasket problem. The mechanic recommended that
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Surfside not spend the money to repair the engine. The cost of the
repair compared to the value of the truck makes does not make the repair
feasible. In the meantime several other items needed to be addressed
on the truck. The cost of maintenance and repair in February and March
came to $3,147.87 (invoices attached). The Freightliner dump truck’s
repair and maintenance costs and down time likely become more problematic
as time goes on. The water system manager recommends the Board consider
replacing the Freightliner 70L Dump Truck with a more reliable truck in
the near future.

The Case Backhoe needed an expensive repair in March. The steer axle
kingpins needed replaced. The repair required machine work to drill out
worn parts and press in new bushings. The total cost of the repair was
$3,102.76 (invoices attached). The Case Backhoe is quite old but other
than significant surface rust it is in fair conditions for its age. The
crew does not use the backhoe and a daily basis extending its useful
life expectancy. The water system manager does not recommend replacement
of the Case Backhoe at this time.

These two repairs represent 21% of the water department’s budget for
Repairs and Maintenance for all of 2014. As of February 28" (before
these repairs) the water department had expended 6% of the Repairs and
Maintenance budget. The water system manager wants the Board to be aware
that these kinds of repairs will quickly deplete the water department’s
repairs and maintenance budget.

List of Attachments:

Monthly Water System Data Compilation
Weekly Activity Sheets

Weekly Materials Sheets

Water Quality Samples Results

WMR Budget to Date

MIP Budget to Date

Repair Invoices

Largest Water Users Report
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Monthly Water System Data Compilation

Month/Year Metering Period?!

MARCH 2013 FEBRUARY 28 - MARCH 31

Data Target Int2, Amt. Uy Date!
Total Water Pumped from J- Wells for Metering Period L {y}@ 5.6 ¥ 4 / 7
Total Backwash and Authorized Use Water for Metering Period WA AA’/ By Mg 4/7
Total Metered Water for Metering Period WA K}Y’f 1 . 3 kg 4 /7
Total Unmetered Water for Metering Period WA ‘ﬂo 3 . 6 Mg 4 / 7
Total Number of Service Meters Read in the Metering Period L (@ 796 an 4 /7
Average Raw Water Iron for Month LDl ( W 42| matn 4/7
Average Finished Water Iron for Month ( reservoir ) %Y wl @ . 07 =g/l 4 /7
Average Raw Water Manganese for Month e C')(P_ 5 O 9 rg/L 4 /7
Average Finished Water Manganese for Month ( reservoir ) S0 (M} 01 B 4 /7
Average Raw Water pH for Month i G)(Qt) 8.01 PH 4 /7
Average Finished Water pH for the Month ( reservoir ) e ‘&f) 7.65 PH 4/7
Average Raw Water Color for the Month 0 (“kr) 4 8 i 4 / 7
Average Finished Water Color for the Month ( reservoir ) cBw (}g@ 3 l s 4 /7
Average Raw Water Temperature - Fahrenheit i CH’) 53.5 "E 4 /7
Average Finished Water Temperature - Fahrenheit ( reservoir ) WA (ﬂ) 53.8 F 4 /7
J-1 Idle Depth to Water ( no well pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes )% WA (ﬁj =9.6 ik 4 /7
J-1 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes ) WA G{@ -12.9 Ft. 4 /7
o
J-2 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes ) HA Qy\} -16.6| Ft- 4 /7
J-3 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes ) WA C}f{\ -1g.5[ e | 4/7
J-4 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a2 minimum of 30 minutes ) A GW -54.9 B 4 /7

Metering period is the days between meter readings. Example: Meters are read on 11/29/13. The meter
readings total is 10. The meters are next read on 12/31/13. The meter readings total is 20. The
metering period is 11/29/13 to 12/31/13 and the use is 10 (20-10=10). The meters are next read on
1/31/14. The readings total is 35. The next metering period is 12/31/13 to 1/31/14 and the use for
that metering period is 15 (35-20=15). All meter readings in this report need to be from the same
metering period.

Provide the initials of the person recording the data.

Unit of measurement.

Provide the date the data was recorded. Record the day and month only.

Million Gallons. All metered water for this report will be converted to “millions of gallons”.

Well water depth readings will be taken in the first week of each month. Readings will be measured
from the water level to the top of casing (TOC).

Continued on Back of Page
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Data Target Int. Amt. UM Date

A = Ft.
J-5 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes ) oy G{’i) 54.4 4 /7

RA (1:@ -50.6| = | 4/7

J-6 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes )

WA (Mf)/ -49.4| ™ | 4/7

_J-7 Depth to Water ( wells pumping for a minimum of 30 minutes )

_Average Distribution Water Color for the Month < (}‘w 22 H 4 /7
Average Distribution Water Temperature for the Month - Fahrenheit b E 53 kil 4 / 7
— e LG |.09] = |4/7
Average Distribution Water Total CL2 for the Month o <.2mm 4.
> .4
Average Distribution Water Free CL2 for the Month < -05’::- CW . O 6 mqrs 4 / 7
Average Distribution Water pH for the Month - ) a8 Qg:‘? 8.13 . 4 /7

w | Ay |13.4] = |4/7

Total Rainfall at J-Wellfield for the Month

Average Raw Water Conductivity for the Month o LRI @ 2 4 6 LEES 4 / 7
Average Rav Water 105 for the Hont o | Q) | 274 | o | 4/7
_Average Raw Water Salt for the Month o < sa = @ 11 4 i 4 /7
Average Raw Water Ammonia (NH3) for the Month <30 (‘-.é{‘l/ o o 4 /7
Average Raw Water Silica(SioO2) for the Month - s {}(‘D‘, 36.8| =/ 4 /7
Average Raw Water Tannin for the Month <1 @/ N = 4 /7

Average Raw Water Chloride (Cl™)for the Month

cmmn | () | 32 | = [a/7
e
e | f) [1.97] = |4/7

Average Treated Water Total CL2 for the Month ( green pipe )

e | | .86 = |4/7

Average Treated Water Free CL2 for the Month ( green _pijg_e )

< .2 mg/n I\’(@/ A = | /7

Average Treated Water Manganese for Menth ( green pipe )

Average Finished Water Total CL2 for the Month ( blue pipe ) R 21:::: @‘D/ * 9 5 malt 4 / 7
Average Finished Water Free CL2 for the Month ( blue pipe ) ><;5$ G\W/ L) 3 9 s 4 / 7
Average Finished Water Total CL2 for the Month ( reservoir ) o Zg: é\t’y * 3 3 jindi 4 / 7
Average Finished Water Free CL2 for the Month ( reservoir ) :zi Ck(;// . O 4 L 4 / 7
Average Finished Water Ammonia (NH3) for the Month ( reservoir ) s @ .01, i 4 /7
Average Finished Water Silica(SiO2) for the Month ( reservoir ) i @ 32 ir. 4/7

I
< .5 wi A ng/L
_Average Finished Water Tannin for the Month ( reservoir ) (",*SW .3 4/7

_Average Post CL2 Total ( just outside booster ) e @j 1.06 sl G /7

Average Post CL2 Free ( just outside booster )

AR
e ) |1.a] e [4/7

Jar Test B <1.8 m/L

/2y >z ] &/ [dort

Water System Manager Date
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Pacific County

Department of Community Development
PO Box 68, South Bend, WA 98586

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS

d

Date Sample Collected Time Sample County
; Collected
/ o / B Am
Wenth Day Year — e _[OPM

Type of Water System (check only one box)
lj Group A [ Group B [ other

Group A and Group B Systems — Provide from Water Faciliies Inventory (WFI):
D# __ - '

System Name:

Contact Person:

Day Phone: ( ) Cell Phone: ( )

Eve. Phone: { ) FAX: ( 3

Send results lo: (Print full name, address and zip code)

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample collected by (name):

Specific location where sample collected: Special instructions or comments:

47

Type of S8ample (must check only one box of #{ through #4 listed below)

1. [Z Routine Distribution Sample
Chlorinated: Yes _No

Chlorine Residual: Total___ Free .

2. Repeat Sample (after unsatisfactory routine)
[[] Distribution System
[ Source Grounduwater Rule (GWR)

3. Raw Water Source Sampie (Population of 1,000 or less)

[1 E. cofi - GWR source sample
[ Fecal -Surface, GWI, some springs | — — —

Unsatisfactory routine lab number:

[JOther Unsatisfactory routine collect date:
[s] | e
PUbi leims must predesotros nurber fom W Chlorinated: Yes_____No
: Chlorine Residual: Total Free_
4. Sample Collected for Information Only
Investigative _ Construction / Repairs ___ Other___
LABUSEONLY  DRINKING WATER RESULTS  LAB USEONLY

[ Unsatisfactory Total Coliform Present and
[] E.cofi present [] E.cofi absent
[[] Fecal coliform present  [] Fecal coliforn absent

[18atisfactory
=

Replacement Sample Required:
[J Sample toc old (>30 hours)  [J TNTC ] B

[ Improper Container [] Turbid culture

Bacterial Density Results: Plate Count /ml. E.colf /100ml.
Total Colform __M00ml.  Fecal Coliform 100mi.

Method Code: Date and Time Received:

MICR- - . 7 .. A Vivail i ;

Date Aﬁalyzed: ¥ 13 r Dété Reported £ {4 _" 

Sample Number OOH numbér pls ive digils) Lab Use Only:

of 60 S . 08d1B/14
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Pacific County

Department of Community Development
PO Box 68, South Bend, WA 98586

COLIFORM BACTERIA ANALYSIS

Pacific County

Department of Community Development
PO Box 68, South Bend, WA 98586

| COL—_I;FO:RM BACT_E_RIA ANALYSIS

Date Sample Collected Time Sample _County
: ; Collected
Mo Day Year' — i g OPM

Type of Water System (check anly one-box)
[=] Group A . I:I Group B [1 Other

Time Sample
Collected
4 BOam
(248 OPm

Date Sample Collected

/ /

Morth Day

County

Year e S

Type of Water System (check only one boxj =~
[T Group A [ Group B [ Other___

Group A and Group B Systems — Provide from Water Facilities Inventory (WFI):”
# : P

System Name:

Group A and Group B Systems — Provide from Water Facilities Inventory (WFI):
ID#

Systern Name:

Contact Person:

Day Phone: { ) Cell Phone: ( )

Eve. Phone: ( ) FAG( ;ipil)

Contact Person: ’ - . 5
Day Phone: ( ) Cell Phone: ( }
Eve. Phone: ( ) FAX: ( )

Send resulls ta: (Print full name, address end zip code) ;

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample collected by (name):

Specific location where sample collected: Special instructions or comments:

Sendresults o (Print full name, address and zip code)

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample collected by (name):

Specific location where sample collected: Special instructions or comments:

Type of Sample (must check only one box of #1 through #4 listed below)

Type of Sample (must check only one box of # through #4 listed belows)

2. Repeat Sample (after unsatisfactory routine)
[] Distribution System
[] Source Groundwater Rule {(GWR)

1. [2] Routine Distribution Sample
Chlerinated: Yes_~No

Chlorine Residual: Total ' Free ;

3 Raw Wator Sourie Sample (Population of 1,000 or less)

[ & sofi~ GWR sauircé samiple Unsatisfactory routine lab number:

[] Fecal -Surface, GWI, some springs

1. [ Routine Distribution Sample
Chlorinated: Yes No

2. Repeat Sample (after unsatisfactory routine)
[[] Distribution System

] Source Groundwater Rule (GWWR)
(Population of 1,000 or less)

Chlorine Residual: Total Free

3. Raw Water Source Sample

[ E coli- GWR source sample Unsatisfactory routine lab number:

(] Fecal -Surface, GWI, some springs

[JOther Unsatisfactory routine collect date: | DOthe-r Unsatisfactory routine collect date:
|
S e Y i Sl | e,
Pulisskene ms povidessure: number form W Chlorinated: Yes_____No Publizsystems mus prividesouroe nurberfom (W Chlorinated: Yes____ No
Chlorine Residual: Total__ Free Chlorine Residual: Total___ Free
4.[] Sample Collected for Information Only 4.[7] Sample Collected for Informatien Only
Investigative _ Construction/Repairs __ Other___ | Investigative _ Construction/Repairs . Other

LABUSEONLY  DRINKING WATER RESULTS ~ LABUSEONLY || LABUSEONLY  DRINKING WATERRESULTS  LAB USEONLY

[] Unsatisfactory Total Coliform Present and [Batisfactory [ Unsatisfactory Total Coliform Present and z\"satisfactory
[] E.coff present [] E.cofi absent [ E.coff present [ E.cofi absent
[ Fecal coliform present [ Fecal coliform absent [J Fecal coliform present (] Fecal coliform absent

Replacement Sample Required: Replacement Sample Required: _

[J Sample too old (>30 hours) [ ] TNTC | 1 [J Sample too old (>30 hours) [JTINTG - =] i)

[1 Improper Container [J Turbid eulture [ Improper Container. [ Turbid culture
Bacterial Density Results: Plate Count__ jfml. E.coff /100ml. Bacterial Density Resuits: Plate Count . E.coff /100ml.

Total Coliform __M00ml.  Fecal Coliform /100ml. ~ Total Coliform __J100ml.  Fecal Coliform____ /100ml,
fethod Code: Dale and Time Received: Method Code: Date and Time Recened:
MICR- _ - : ! MICR- T ‘
Date Analyzed: Date Réporléd' \ Date Analyzed: ! ‘ Date Reported
Sarrple Mumber DOH number plus Tive dgis) Lab Use Cnly i sample Number DOH number plus five digits) Lah Use Only:

;Authaor:-Billl Neal Page 4? £ 160 04/18/14
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Repair

Invoices

for

Dump Truck

Receipt

Valley Freightliner Inc.

13232 Case Rd SW, Olympia, Washington 98512

360-754-2006
Merchant ID: 8023550687

Cardholder Contact Information

¥ o) 5'(0_—70 + Té +T§H’Eﬁ’3‘cwg

Cardhoider Signature.

156 5

13 A

Cardholder Name:  Suriside HOA Bill To Address: 31402 H street
Cardholder Phone: Ocean Park, Washington 984640
Cardholder Email:
Customar Narme:  DEFAULT CUSTOMER
Transaction Type
Transaction Type:  Authorize And Caplure Transaction Stolus: Submitted
Crealed Date:  3/13/2014 10:49:23 AM EDT Aulhorizalion Dote: 3/13/2014 10:49:24 AM EDT
Coplure Date:  3/13/2014 10:49:25 AM EDY aulhorization Code: 084273
AVS Address: Matched AYS Zip: Matched
Credit Card Information
Name On Card:  Surfside HOA Card Brand: VISA
Card Mumber:  XXxx-xxxx-xxxx-6 1846 Securily Cede Status: Provided
Security Code Response:  None
Tracking Information
Customer Ref Value: Ordar Mumber: 914698
Invoice Number: 3240720002 Invoice Date:
Ship From Postal Code: 98512 Shipping Compony: None
Tracking Mumber:
Transaction Totals
Product Cocdle Description UYOM Code CMDTY Code Qry AMT EXT AMT
Parls Pards Sale EA 0000 1.00 $613.35 $613.35
- f’ 2 Sub-Total: $613.35
g = ’ L{ Y OO0 OvT S Ttoc {-L A CES , Sales Tax; $0.00
"5/ 0 0 IL_/S Freight Amount: $0.00
2 (30,35 TwStar ASSEMBLY TRMIC e Rto
L = 0\,‘ VA p Duly Arnount: .00
L
Total (USD): 5613.35

Valley Freighlliner In¢. uses adgvanced payment processing senvices provided by 3Delta Systems, Inc.® www. 30SLcom,

3/13/2014 10:50:20 AM EDT

Author:

Bill Neal

Page 52 of 60
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William
Typewritten Text

William
Typewritten Text
Repair Invoices for Dump Truck


0000156 HILL & SON EXCAVATING INC hitp://www.aynax.com/printinvoice.ph

INVOICE

HILL & SON EXCAVATING INC

PO BOX 462 OCEAN PARK WA 98640
1-360-665-4447

cell 1360-783-2294

surfside water Invoice # 0000156

worked on freightliner dump truck E‘\"
Invoice Date 03/06/2014

Due Date  03/06/2014

ltem Description Unit Price Quantity Amount
pressure wash and adjust brakes . 850.00 1.00 850.00
install new air can 300.00 1.00 300.00
fix steering 240.00 1.00 240.00
fixed water and oil leak 240.00 1.00 240.00
windshield wipers 48.00 1.00 48.00
fixed air leaks front and rear 320.00 1.00 320.00
sales tax 155.84 1.00 155,84

NOTES: we would like to see this truck back in 30 days at no charge to do a follow up. the passenger
side brake was not in working order do to lack of maintenance truck had several air leaks one hydraulic
leak one bad air can topped off all fluids and greased front end and drive line fixed lights this truck
should be on a 30 day lube cycle the cost would be about $200 to lube the truck and check kingpins and
do a safety inspection

Subtotal 2,153.84
Total 2,153.84
Amount Paid /"U'UfT
Balance Due ( $2,153.84

Hodl Author: Bill Neal Page 53 of 60 QAL /3L (8) it A L
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Changeel cic Can Civeed air L€acs
Changeel, o)) Per— Blackes Lixeet  STearny

OV, | ZU1S LULZAN PAVLEIL WU DEW .« :
EQUITHENT S S W5, A EQU!F’MEN;&;’?A?NTENANCE CHECKLIST S ——
ITENI TO CHECK  |chedltad  [Changed  |Reading [TEM TO CHECK  |Checked  |Changed  |feadlon
ol ra UNBER HODD
Gl FILTRR L BELTS v
| TRANMISEION Ol V- HOSES -
CTRANIMISSION FILTER STEERING FIAHD W
TRANTER CASE TRANSMISSION L
DIFFERENTIAL DIL L~ ARAKE ALUID L
COQLANT e " BATTERY L~
COOLANT FILTE LEAls |
FUE ALTER 1~ LIGHTING Checked  |Changed  |Readiom
AIR FILTER al j HEADLIGHTS Ve
HYDRAULIE QL L— {TAIL UGHTS L
HYDRAULIC FILTER v (BRANE LIGHTS L
PLANETARIES 4 TURN SIGNALS L
TANDEN il BACKUP LIGHTS [t
| FRONT SUSPENSION |Checked  |Changed  |Reodlng {8 WAV FLASHERS v~
{BALL JOINTS L CLEARANGE -
TIEROD ENDS v lspoT LIGNTS X |
STEERING LINKAGE L I (EMERGENCY UGHYS | l‘
isHOGks V" | ACCESSORIES  [chacken  [chenged |Readiy
R Ve kN WIPERS v V.
- {SPRINGS L | {MIRRORS
I pites [ i THonn {~
[EAN SUSPENSION {checked  {Changed  [feafine  [FIRE EXTINQUISHER :
iSHOCIS ' L BACKUP ALARY]
1SPRINGS vV UFINST AR KIT
VIOUNTS — {BIDSAGEYY KIT
{enan e BIOHAZARD 1T ’
U 1aInTs L~  {INSURANCE CARD
BRAKES - FRONT v TmANGlES !
BRAKES - REAR s v L
TINES FRONT L/ N
TIRES REAR v
SPARE NKE
(TIRE PRESSURE v
| OTHER ITEIS CHECIED
ROTATE 11788 ¥
°ZYERY DTIIERSORVICE i
TIRE DEFTH e
BRAKE PAD THICKUESS L— i
{Comments an wark done: ‘
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500007923

Ldier, 1L .a

Napa Auto Parts - Seaview
5016 Pacific Highway

Seaview, VWA 98644 Employee: 417 , Branden
(360) 642-3911 Sales Rep: 10 , House Account
Accountino Day: 10
6862 Anticipated Time: > g
i Surfside Homeowners Attention: b
i_- 31402 H St. Tax Exerrrptiom o
Ocean Park, WA 98640 PO#: 1995 dumptruck ' . ™~
Terme: Net 25th -2 Credit App on File o
B~
B ™
o ™
Part Number Line Description Quantity Price et Toral [C‘j:‘
7234 BAT NAPA BATTERY 2.00 '.!?3.61 153.130? J({)G.ﬁg ;D o
7234 BAT Core Deposit 2.00 22.50 22.5000 5. o
9004 Chevrolet Truck Silverado 1500 1/2 Ton WD - P ) ‘ O
9006 LMP Headlight Bulb - Low 1.00 15.38 9.2300 9.23 1 N 3
’ P4
D™ gt =
] Lo
/\{\}VV Subtotal 360.49 =
\) TAXTABLE 1 7.8000% 28.12 —
—
it
Customer Signature ' —
AL GOODS RETURNED MUST B ACCGMPANIED BY THIS 1NVOICE : —
==
Total 388.61 1
REMIT TO: Charge Sale 388.61 2 me—
i el
PO BOX 669 . ==
SCAPPOOSE, OR 97056 Y=
CUSTOMER COPY S =
|
! 500007923 Time:; 11:42 Date: 03/10/2014 Page: i/l
Napa huto Parts - Seaview
5016 Pacific Highway
Y Seaview, WA 98644 Employee: 190 , Brenda
(360) 642-3911 Sales Rep: 10 , House Account
Accounting Day: 10
6862 Anticipated Time: P <
(i) Surfside Homeowners Attention: o
1 31402 H St Tax Exemption: "
2] Ocean park, wn 98640 PO : gil g
© Terms: Net 25th -2 Credit App on File o
(77}
r_
g8 &
Part Number Line Description Quantity Price Net Total o
97726 LIT BRACKET 1.00 32.33° 23.8800 23.88 T r~
50-97627-3 LIT MIRROR i 1.00 15.81, 11.7700, 3377 g
7044D LIT MIRROR 1 1.00 2.43' 1.9900. 1.99 T c
; ) c
v L
T Eas { 2
(WL v \ )
{\\/\/\,(/ &
- l ¥ - e
f’:D # o) —
G 1 ol mnrencd
k/-’/ Subtotal 37.64 —
TAXTABLE 1 7.8000% 2.94 =
—
Customey Signature =
ALL GOODS RETURNED MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THIS INVOIGE M =_.-—--
Total é ——
REMIT 10 Charge Sale eg=—
PO BOX 669 ==
SCAPPOOSE, OR 97056 §=
CUSTOMER COPY g ==
i o
Author: Bill Neal Pagd 55 of 60 fls




'g:.:! 500007923 Time:11:26 Date: 03/10/2014 Page: 171
4% Napa Auto Parts - Seaview
5‘:\}3}‘{5 5016 Pacific Highway |
§f£ Seaview, WA 98644 Employee: 417 , Branden

;%?gé {360) 642-3911 Sales Rep: 10 , House Account
ik

Accounting Day: 10

This item was purchased on invoice # 792832 03/10/2014

6862 Anticipated Time: > ~
:’,Ei surfside Homeowners Attention: u
? 31402 H St. Tax Exemption: e [
A% ocean Park, YA 98640 PO#: 1995 dumptruck @
= Terms: Net 25th -2 Credit App on File g

" I~

8 Q@

Part Number Line Description Quantity Price Net Total o

7234 BAT Core Deposit -2.00 22.50 22.5000 45.00 CRTD g
o

o

(]

N

Subtotal 45.00 CR
TAXTABLE 1 7.8000% 3.51CR

Customer Signature

ALL GOODS AETURNED MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THIS INVOICE
Total

Credit Memo

=
w2, F
S e

REMIT TO:
PO BOX 669 d\z?e\
SCAPPOOSE, OR 97056
CUSTOMER COPY

|
|
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Repair Invoice for Case Backhoe

Invoice

P At - ' B ) .
. . £ 4/1/201 34060
@Drpﬂfatmﬂ .
22503 Wireless Rocd
Astoticn, O @7F108
{503) 325-0383 Offio=
(503) 325-541F Fox
Qurfside Water District
31402 . Street
Ocean Park, WA 98640
p.O. Number 5.0. No. Ship Terms Job #
15804 3/28/2014 Due on receipt 6351
Quantity jtem Code Description Price Each Amount
1 . RBP?“‘ oL REPAIR B_A_CKHOE AXLE .975.,0_.‘0 975.000
Total $975.00

19 PER MONTH (18% PER YEAR) WILL BE CHARGED

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$975.00

s

A SERVICE CHARGE OF
_ ON ALL ACCOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUR
Phone # Fax# E-mail
503 325-0353 503 325-5419 kmancorp@chatter.nct
Author: Bi
11l Neal Page 57 of 60
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William
Typewritten Text
Repair Invoice for Case Backhoe


A Round 2 It Services I NVO IC E
360-665-4697
PO Box 57 DATE INVOICE #
Nahcotta, WA 98637 3/31/2014 9109
BILLTO

Surfside Homeownwers Assoc,

31402 I Strcet

Ocean Park, WA. 98640

P.O.NO. MAKE/MODEL SIN
Bill N 3/20/14 Case 580L T1G0242026

ITEM - DESCRIPTION Qry RATE AMOUNT
Repair Labor Repair Labar: Rebuild steer axle king pins {machine work 12.2 82.00 1,000.40T
B was required)
0103626 Str King Pin Kit 580SL 2 379.08 758.16T
D127507 Str Rod End Bushing 580SL 2 43,14 86.28T |
freht infout Treight Tn/Ont 1 18.27 18.27T
Shop Stock shop stock 1 110.69 - 110.69T

WA State Tax 1.80% 153,96
b/ZQ5
Total $2,127.76

All accounis are due the 5th of cach month and ate past duo after the 15th. All past due
accounts will be charged a RINANCE CHARGE of 1.5%, which is an APR of 18%.

Author:

Bill Neal
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== P.0,Box 57 Phone: 503—791 1946

(j“ Nahcotta, WA, 98637  E-Mail: aznsemce@yahoo com' | ‘--Ca]ler" (el phone# 1 %3~ 2893

Bill To: w,afg%v( ‘w i@ %zi;mug@ -:\fﬂ’ 33/ Machme Locatton L},;ufi?.@jl&-'v.ﬂe:sjm{

1.-"

“J .
,‘ f’_:_w.u’g g::i’g‘. : L'B f{)’
i
Make, Model & Serial No. };" Hour Meter  Fleet# OpenDate Inv, Date
Coase. SB0L- T %a%% aedle 4 asie sl wffh
3\ : ! .
Customer Aythorization i . . Customer P.0,
. S ‘mw“_@, Oy LQ.!L_M' w?s"’?f{n {j”a qﬁmﬁ b;{ ? AJ.. #
JOB DESCRIPTION PARTS, MATERIALS &"EQUIPMENT
%ﬁg,, (\i;\,m ., gw gkr‘aﬂ s 3 ne . Oty PartNo. ' Description Tctai
e e 1 o gin & Dloze20 e L 3 o e
P 1 = [% T . o
%1% ol oxle. 4 Kiip pin 3 Dizyses h\u&i\m JE_d Ef:?é
E%e voside. = machiae w:;);f&g neeefe?ég
%é&t \J‘PHE'QO (‘@ Eg;\\f %\&Lumﬁ —
Th
"{_g) f“?f»ﬁ 'b'«d-? zfé*u-sﬁ‘\’pg 4‘@@. .g’l,-g‘g 1\1 - -
@§G ‘( ) -:Q{.c 9 e,uf:: ;szfe, lexs S%Jaﬁ— : - -
zfi' 41@&&;!!%5‘} Y e i1 ‘»%ﬁ” gﬂ I P
B.}I F WU\LLLIEM(an.fé L/H __,@.M QJ x} : . . .
-4'5 "S‘Em (@‘Lp L/-L,’ hﬂx")l%ﬂfjri, fm;j — . . - = Lo
':L@:{ et (1 I e . T ' " g,
¢y i
Cgr:rments | —_— x ? IR
H th 4o 4 LAY g” Afﬁﬂ&?y@i},,x—- —
bC\\f Ub' &%-LIWLQ aaw{} K !‘H'Q = o
w\A “l"z‘:wem s “ tﬁ@ J.i?zﬁ:
: T :
QL!'&MZ. -i_.J ”{‘e’\b —-\QU\H ,ﬂ,uﬁﬁ& an\ gg.i‘s.v ‘a}jn ];H;ON RLCl(HP'Il‘l Labm HIES j" @‘3@.“ {:)
ast due accounts wi el il
A]J work performed catries a 90 day warranty for parts and labox b}; charged a finance T[_)tfﬂ P_a.rts $, L S i:.*.
installcd unless otherwise noted in the job description. charge of 1.5% pet month Dreightin/outs %27
7 Remit To: Shop Stock__ $ V1D, (5

P.0. Box 57 Sub Total  § (A 7%.5%0

Thank you for your business  wehcotta WA98637  SalesTax & 5%l
_ Total Sales _$ 2111w

i R
(78 3 N .

- 1‘
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